
RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-51 
 

1 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 FOR THE 

SHUYLER CREEK TRAIL PROJECT [STBG-6900(813)] WITH OLSSON ENGINEERING FOR ADDITIONAL 

ENGINEERING SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $73,728.77 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Republic, Missouri (herein called the "City" or "Republic") is a municipal 

corporation and Charter City located in Greene County, Missouri, being duly created, organized, and 

existing under the laws of the State of Missouri; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 5, 2019, via Resolution 19-R-37, Council authorized the application 

for a grant to extend the Shuyler Creek Trail (herein called the “Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 19, 2020, via Ordinance 20-20, Council approved an STP-Urban Program 

Agreement (“Agreement”) for the Extension of the Shuyler Creek Trail with the Missouri Highways and 

Transportation Commission; and 

 
WHEREAS, on September 15, 2020, in Ordinance 20-37, the Council approved a First 

Supplement to the Agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission for the 

extension of the Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 8, 2020, via Resolution 20-R-51, Council approved of a contract 

(“Olsson Contract”) between the City and Olsson Engineering (“Olsson”) for the Project; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on January 18, 2022, via Resolution 22-R-02, Council approved of a First Supplement 

to the Olsson Contract by authorizing the City to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Olsson 

for the Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City has held public meetings and received questions, comments and other 

feedback from residents regarding the Project, prompting City staff to engage the engineers on the 

Project for evaluation of possible alternate alignments for the trail, as well as right-of-way impacts to 

affected property owners; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City has incurred costs in connection with these efforts and is requesting 

authorization to execute a Second Supplement to the Olsson Contract, for the services referenced 

herein; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds there is good cause for approving of the  in the best interest 

of the City to enter into a second supplemental agreement with Olsson Engineering for additional 

engineering services to evaluate the alignment of the trail. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REPUBLIC, 

MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Section 1.  The City Administrator, and/or his designee, on behalf of the City, is authorized 

to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 2 with Olsson Engineering for 



RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-51 
 

2 
 

additional costs incurred in connection with the Project, said Agreement to be 

in substantially the same form as that attached hereto and labeled "Attachment 

1", with an additional expense not to exceed $73,728.77 (and with the total 

design phase services not to exceed $312,940.06) without further, separate 

authorization from Council. 

Section 2.  The City Administrator, or his designee(s), on behalf of the City, is authorized to 
take all other reasonably necessary steps to execute this Resolution. 

Section 3. The whereas clauses are hereby specifically incorporated herein by reference.  

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect after passage as provided by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Republic, 

Missouri, this ___ day of August 2023. 

 
       _____________________________________ 
       Matt Russell, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Laura Burbridge, City Clerk 
 
 
Approved as to Form:   

 
 
 
Final Passage and Vote: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


